

SECTION IV B                      Ch. Matter  
Listed on  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA      Court No.  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION      Item No.

INTERLOCURORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application deletion of proforma Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in SLP (C) No.11828 of 2014)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 11828-11829 OF 2014

Charan Singh (Since D. Thr. Lrs.) Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

UT. Chandigarh & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“            Learned counsel for the petitioners state that the issue raised in these Special Leave Petitions is identical with the issue raised in S.L.P.(C)Nos.34099-34118/2009. Placing on record the statement so made by the learned counsel, we grant permission to file S.L.P., condone the delay in filing the application for substitution, allow the substitution application, issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition and tag with S.L.P.(C)Nos.34099-34118/2009.”

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to the respondents by Regd. A.D. Post on 30.05.2014.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of Proforma Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in SLP (C) No. 11828 of 2014. But the

signatures of the petitioner on the supporting affidavit of I.A. does not tally with the signatures of petitioner on the Vakalatnama. In this regard, counsel for the petitioner has given a letter (Copy enclosed) stating therein that both the signatures belong to the petitioner. One is in vernacular language and one is in English language. The said I.A. has been regd. as I.A. No. 6.

The Interlocutory Application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Adv.  
118, Setalvad Chambers Block  
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty